

Summer 1985

Brief for the Petitioner Third Annual Benton National Moot Court Competition Briefs, 18 J. Marshall L. Rev. 1033 (1985)

Janet Clark Holmgren

Sheila M. O'Bryan

Follow this and additional works at: <https://repository.law.uic.edu/lawreview>



Part of the [Legal Writing and Research Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Janet Clark Holmgren, Brief for the Petitioner Third Annual Benton National Moot Court Competition Briefs, 18 J. Marshall L. Rev. 1033 (1985)

<https://repository.law.uic.edu/lawreview/vol18/iss4/13>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	ix
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	x
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PETITIONER ENJOYS A LEGITIMATE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN HIS STUDENT RECORDS AND THEREFORE HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SEARCH OF THOSE RECORDS UNDER STATE AND FEDERAL LAW	2
A. The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 Is A Legitimate Source Of Petitioner's Expectation Of Privacy	3
B. Petitioner Has A Legitimate Expectation Of Privacy Under The Greater Protections Granted By Article I, Section Six Of The Marshall Constitution	8
C. The Emanations From The Penumbra Of Rights Implicit In The Concept Of Ordered Liberty Protect Petitioner's Student Records From Warrantless, Arbitrary Intrusions By The State Investigators Under The Due Process Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment	11
1. The first amendment protects Petitioner's right to association and the State's use of membership lists to implicate Petitioner in a crime is a patent abuse of official authority	13
2. Petitioner's reasonable expectation of privacy in his student records was violated under the fourth amendment by the MBI Agent's warrantless search 1	16 li
II. PETITIONER HAS A LEGITIMATE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN HIS CORDLESS TELEPHONE COMMUNICATIONS AND THEREFORE HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE WARRANTLESS SEIZURE OF HIS TELEPHONE CONVERSATION UNDER STATE AND FEDERAL LAW	19
A. Article I, Section 6 Affords Its Citizens Greater Protection Than Its Federal Counterpart And	

Consequently, Petitioner Enjoys A Legitimate Expectation Of Privacy In His Cordless Telephone Communicatons 20

B. Petitioner Enjoys A Legitimate Expectation Of Privacy Under The Fourth Amendment Which Was Violated By The MBI Agent’s Warrantless Interception 24

C. Petitioner’s Cordless Telephone Conversation Was Intercepted By The MBI Agents In Violation of Title III Of The Omnibus Crime Control And Safe Streets Act of 1968 26

 1. The nature of communications transmitted by use of a cordless telephone are properly characterized as a “wire communication” under Title III 27

 2. Petitioner has a justifiable expectation of privacy in his cordless telephone conversation under Title III 29

III. WHETHER REVIEWED UNDER THE *AUILAR/SPINELLI* TEST OR UNDER THE *GATES* TEST, THE TWO ANONYMOUS TIPS AND THE RECORDED TELEPHONE CONVERSATION DO NOT PROVIDE A SUBSTANTIAL BASIS TO SUPPORT THE MAGISTRATE’S FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE 31

 A. The *Aguilar/Spinelli* Test Is The Proper Standard By Which To Evaluate Informant’s Tips As Supporting A Finding Of Probable Cause Under Article I, section 6 1 31

 1. As the only piece of information left which may properly be considered in a determination of probable cause, the anonymous telephone call fails both prongs of the *Aguilar/Spinelli* test ... 32

 2. Given all the information available, the magistrate still did not have a substantial basis under the *Aguilar/Spinelli* test to conclude that probable cause existed 34

 B. Even A Consideration Of All The Evidence Under The *Gates* “Totality Of The Circumstances” Test Still Fails To Provide A Substantial Basis For The Magistrate To Conclude That Probable Cause Existed 36

liv CONCLUSION 1..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964)	1, 2, 32, 38
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	24
<i>Burrows v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 238, 529 P.2d 590, 118 Cal. Rptr. 166 (1974)	10
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961)	18
<i>Charnes v. DiGiacomo</i> , 200 Colo. 94, 612 P.2d 1117 (1980)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. DeJohn</i> , 486 Pa. 32, 403 A.2d 1283 (1979)	10
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967)	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	11, 12
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 103 S. Ct. 2317 (1983)	36, 37, 38
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Served Upon New York Law School</i> , 448 F. Supp. 822 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	4, 5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	6, 16, 17, 23
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	14
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	17, 19, 25, 38
<i>Massachusetts v. Upton</i> , 104 S. Ct. 2085 (1984)	9, 20, 23, 31
<i>McCray v. Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 300 (1967)	33
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	14
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	8
<i>People v. Beavers</i> , 393 Mich. 554, 227 N.W.2d 511 (1975) ¹	22 lv
<i>People v. Blair</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 640, 602 P.2d 738, 159 Cal. Rptr. 818 (1979)	10
<i>People v. Childs</i> , 67 Ill. App. 3d 473, 385 N.E.2d 147 (1979)	22
<i>People v. Giannopoulos</i> , 20 Ill. App. 3d 338, 314 N.E.2d 237 (1974)	21
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 116 Ill. App. 3d 430, 452 N.E.2d 85 (1983)	9, 10
<i>People v. Mejia</i> , 95 Cal. App. 3d 828, 157 Cal. Rptr. 233 (1979)	10
<i>Quinto v. City and Borough of Juneau</i> , 664 P.2d 630 (Alaska Ct. App. 1983)	23
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	5
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	17
<i>Rios v. Read</i> , 73 F.R.D. 589 (E.D.N.Y. 1977)	3, 4, 5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	11
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	17

	<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 104 S. Ct. 2199 (1984) . . .	3, 4, 8
	<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	14, 15
	<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969)	1, 2, 33, 34, 35
	<i>Stanley v. State</i> , 19 Md. App. 508, 313 A.2d 847 (1974) . . .	34
	<i>State v. Brackman</i> , 178 Mont. 105, 582 P.2d 1216 (1978) . .	22
	<i>State v. Glass</i> , 583 P.2d 872 (Alaska 1978)	22, 23
	<i>State v. Howard</i> , 235 Kan. 236, 679 P.2d 197	
lvi	(Kan. 1984)	29
	<i>State v. Ringer</i> , 100 Wash. 2d 686, 674 P.2d 1240 (1983) . .	31
	<i>State v. Zindros</i> , 189 Conn. 228, 456 A.2d 288 (1983)	18
	<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	25, 26
	<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	17, 18
	<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	15
	<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School</i>	
	<i>District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	16
	<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 488 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1973)	27
	<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 403 U.S. 573 (1971)	33
	<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 104 S. Ct. 3296 (1984)	24, 26, 30
	<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	25
	<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	18
	<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	5, 7
	<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 669 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1982)	29
	<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	12
	<i>White v. Davis</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 757, 533 P.2d 222, 120 Cal.	
	Rptr. 94 (1975)	22
	<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971)	35
	<i>Winkles v. State</i> , 634 S.W.2d 289 (Tex. Crim. 1983)	33
lvii	<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	19

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IX	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1
Colo. Const. art. II, § 7	10
Ill. Const. art. I, § 6	20
Mar. Const. art. I, § 6	passim
Pa. Const. art. I, § 8	10
18 U.S.C. § 2510 <i>et seq.</i> (1982)	passim
20 U.S.C. § 1232g (1982)	passim
34 C.F.R. § 99.30	6, 7
Pub. L. No. 90-351, § 801 1968 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 257	26
Wash. Super. Ct. C.R.	3

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Ill. Ann. Stat., 1970 Const., art. I, § 6, Constitutional Commentary (Smith-Hurd 1971)	20
Kelman, <i>Rediscovering the State Constitutional Bill of Rights</i> , 27 Wayne L. Rev. 413 (1981)	8
<i>The Supreme Court, 1968 Term</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 7, 181 (1969)	35
120 Code Cong. Rec. S. 2187 (Daily Ed. Dec. 13th, 1974) 1	3 lviii

NO. 1984
